Land taken for East Coast Main Trunk Railway (Taneatua Section) and for a Road-diversion in connection therewith (98 m. 21 chs. to 29 chs.).

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land mentioned in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the East Coast Main Trunk Railway (Taneatua Section) and for a road-diversion in connection

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken :-

FOR RAILWAY.

A. R. P. Being portion of 2 0 20¹⁴ Lot 32^E No. 7B, Block IX; coloured neutral. 1 11.6 , ,,

FOR ROAD-DIVERSION.

1 2 3.7 Lot 32E No. 7B, Blocks VIII and IX; coloured orange

0 0 27 Lot 32E No. 7B, Block IX; coloured orange. Situated in Rangitaiki Parish, Whakatane Survey District.

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 70544, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 2nd day of December, 1927.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 3/132.)

Land taken for the Purposes of a Road in Block VIII, Thames Survey District.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of a road; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the seventeenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken:

A. R. P. Being portion of

0 0 10.2 Lot 1, Kopu Township; coloured purple.

0 0 1.8 Lot 2, ,, red.

Situated in Block VIII, Thames Survey District (D.P. 358).

Situated in Biock vIII, Thames Survey District (D.P. 358). (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 24460.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 69878, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 30th day of

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 62/2/16/3.)

Land taken for the Purposes of a State Forest in Blocks VIII and XII, Kaingaroa Survey District.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

In Pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of a State forest; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the seventeenth day of December, one thousand on and after the seventeenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 372 acres

I rood 33 perches.

Being Oruatewehi No. 1 Block, situated in Blocks VIII and XII, Kaingaroa Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 4184/D1, red.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 69663, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon cloud and

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 2nd day of December, 1927.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 54/481.)

Land taken for Street-widening Purposes in the Borough of Hamilton.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for street-widening purposes, and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Hamilton, as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the seventeenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken :-

A. R. P.

0 0 4-54 Being portion of Lot 1 (D.P. 4750).

0 0 0.56 ", 2 ", (Being part Allotment 1, Te Rapa Parish.)

Situated in Borough of Hamilton, Block I, Hamilton Survey District. (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 24502.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 70211, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 2nd day of December, 1927.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 51/1101.)

Land taken for the Purposes of a Street, Hamilton Road, in the City of Wellington.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in